Under this scenario, the sources do not cover the uses by $1,6 million, which is identified as the viability gap.
If the development proceeded under these assumptions, the developer profit would be reduced to less than
$770,000. This would be inadequate to induce development, providing only a 3.6% return for the expenses
borne and risks assumed.

MUPTE Scenario
The second scenario uses the same income and expense
assumptions as the baseline scenario, with the addition of an
assumed ten-year tax exemption. The use of the MUPTE reduces
operating costs significantly during the first ten years (starting in
year 1 in the cash flow table), increasing cash flow available for
debt service. The developer assumes that the MUPTE savings will
be used to service a subordinate loan by Commonwealth. This loan
would carry no interest or fees and provides for almost full
recovery of the $1.66 million in savings over the ten-year duration
of the abatement.

As with the baseline scenario, the differential rate of change in the
revenues and costs show the debt coverage ratio for the primary loan falling below 1.20 after the first year,
and then dropping below 1.0 in year 11.

EXPENSES

SOURCES

LIHTC Equity

OHC5 LIFT

5erviceable Debt

cash Flow During Lease Up

Total %

$8,156,294 34%

$10,945,000 46%

$4,469,423 19%

$104,473 0%

USES

Total
- $23,675,189 100%

Total %

Acquisition $1,852,500 8%

construct) on costs $16,430,105 69%

soft costs, Including A&E $2,547,624 11%

Developer Profit $2,400,000 10%

capitalized Operating Reserve $444,960 2%

Total $23,675,189 100%

GAP $0
52

SIMPLIFIED CASH FLOW

15-YEAR CASH FLOW W/MUPTh

YearS YearS Vear3 V.ar4 Years YearG Yuan Year8 Yeae9 VeaelO Yearll YearlZ Yeanl3 Veanl4 VeariS

Gross Rent Revenue $886,752 $904,487 $922,577 $941,028 $959,849 $979,046 $990,627 $1,018,599 $1,038,975 $1,059,751 $1,080,946 $1,102,565 $1,124,616 $1,147,100 $1,170,050

Misc. & Commercial $15,040 $58,157 $16,480 $16,850 $17,146 $17,489 $17,038 $10,190 $10,559 $18,930 $19,309 $19,895 $20,009 $20,491 $20,901

Less Vacancy ($27,078) (527,135) (527,677) (528,231) (528,795) ($29,371) ($29,959) ($30,558) ($31,169) ($31,793) ($32,428) ($33,077) ($33,738) ($34,413) ($35,102
Total Income $875,514 $093,509 $911,379 $929,607 $948,199 $967,113 $906,506 $1,006,237 $1,026,361 $1,048,808 $1,067,826 $5,089,103 $5,110,966 $1,133,586 $2,155,049

9:40801.10.

Operating Expenses $472,544 $406,720 5501,322 $516,361 $531,852 $547,808 $564,242 $581,189 $598,604 $616,563 $635,059 $654,111 $673,735 $693,947 $714,765

NO) BeforeTaxes and Reserves $402,970 $406,789 $450,058 $413,246 $410,347 $419,355 $422,264 $425,067 $427,757 $430,326 $432,767 $435,072 5437,232 $439,239 $441,084

Less Estimated Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 194,868 $200,714 5206,735 5212,937 $219,326

Less Required Reserves $38,500 $39,855 $40,845 $42,070 $43,332 $44,632 $40,971 $47,350 $48,771 $50,234 $51,741 $53,293 $54,092 $56,539 $58,235

NOl Available for Debt Service $364,470 $367,134 $369,213 $371,176 $373,010 5374,723 $376,293 $377,717 $378,980 $380,092 5186,158 $181,065 $175,605 $169,763 $163,524

1st Mortgage Debt Service (1.20 DCR, 5.5%, 35 yrs) $182,892 $182,892 $182,892 $582,092 $182,892 $182,892 $182,892 $182,892 $182,892 $282,892 $582,892 $182,892 $182,892 $182,892 $182,892
2nd Mortgage (10 yr. 0%) $163,133 $163,133 $163,133 $163,133 $163,133 $163,133 $163,133 $163,133 $183,133 $163,103

NetCash Flow $10,445 $21,109 $23,188 $25,150 $20,989 $28,698 $30,268 $31,692 $32,961 $34,067 $3,266 ($5,827) ($7,287) ($13,329) (519,3611

OCR - 1st Mortgage 1.90 2.01 2.02 2.03 2.04 2.05 2.06 2.07 2.07 2.00 1.02 099 0.96 0.93 0.89
DCR - All Debt 1.05 1.06 1.07 1.07 1.00 1.08 1.09 1.09 1.10 1.10 1.02 0.99 0.96 0.93 0.09

D. CONCLUSION

The assumptions and projections provided by the applicant have been reviewed and we find them credible
and reliable. Our analysis indicates that the project would not be viable without availability of the MUPTE
using the assumptions outlined. The indicated returns are below what we would consider adequate for the
developer to incur the development risk for this project. Inclusion of the MUPTE over a ten-year period
would likely make this project viable.

The primary impact of the MUPTE program is a reduction in operating costs for a set period of time, which in
this case has been applied to a subordinated loan from the developer. This loan will in effect reflect a deferral